instruments and the impact on Other Comprehensive Income arises from application of hedge accounting on certain
derivative contracts. The below sensitivity has been performed/computed on Net exposure.

 (` in crores)

Particulars

As at
31st March, 2024

As at
 31st March, 2023

On Profit
before tax

On Equity On Profit
before tax On Equity

USD sensitivity
	 Increase by 5%  (726.52)  (543.67)  (288.05)  (215.55)
	 Decrease by 5%  726.52  543.67  288.05  215.55
EUR sensitivity
	 Increase by 5%  (20.76)  (15.54)  (0.48)  (0.36)
	 Decrease by 5%  20.76  15.54  0.48  0.36
Others sensitivity
	 Increase by 5%  (7.49)  (5.60)  (0.11)  (0.08)
	 Decrease by 5%  7.49  5.60  0.11  0.08

	 - Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

	 (a)	 Floating Interest rate risk exposure

 (` in crores)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2024
As at

 31st March, 2023
Variable Rate Borrowings  12,295.74  4,436.47
Total Exposure  12,295.74  4,436.47

	 (b)	 Sensitivity

 (` in crores)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2024
As at

 31st March, 2023
Impact on Company’s Profit before tax/ (Loss), if interest rates
had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables
were held constant.

 61.48  22.18
 (61.48)  (22.18)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2024

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2023-24

137

	� The sensitivity analysis above  have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for floating rate liabilities assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the year-end was outstanding for the whole year.

	� Given the portfolio of investments in debt mutual funds, the Company has exposure to interest rate risk with respect to returns
realised. It is estimated that an increase in 50 bps change in short term interest rates would result in a loss of approximately
`5.01 crores (31st March, 2023: `3.90 crores) whereas a decrease in 50 bps change in short term interest rates would result in a